PLAN COMMISSION /
ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT

LEXINGTON TRACE UNIT 2 ‐ FINAL PUD TOWNHOUSE SUBDIVISION

June 23, 2022

Project Number
2022‐1001
Applicant

Unit 2

Lexington Homes, LLC
Subject Property Location
South of Butterfield Road, west of
Route 59, north of Brayman Court
Property Owner
Meigs Corporation
Existing Zoning
R‐2 Medium‐Low Density Single
Family Residential District
Existing Land Use
Undeveloped/Vacant
Comprehensive Plan
Multi‐Family Residential
Approvals Sought
1. Final Plat of Subdivision
2. Special Use Permit for Final
Planned Unit Development (PUD)
3. Various PUD
Exceptions/Variations
Submittals
See Exhibit A

LOCATION MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Applicant is requesting approval of a Final Plat of
Subdivision, a Special Use Permit for a Final Planned
Unit Development (PUD), and PUD exceptions,
variations, and/or special approvals from various
provisions of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance #1015,
which together would allow the 1.85 acres of land
located west of Route 59, approximately half‐way
between Butterfield Road and Estes Street, to be
developed with two, six‐unit townhouse buildings. The
name of the project is Lexington Trace Unit 2. It is
designed to be a logical and attractive expansion of the
original Lexington Trace project (LT Unit 1) approved by
the City in April of 2019 (City Ordinance No. 02019‐12).
It is important to note that a public hearing for this
request will be held on June 23, 2022. This staff report
does not currently reflect any public input that may be
received at the scheduled public hearing, and
therefore should be reviewed with this fact in mind.
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Any additional information concerning this application that may be provided at the public
hearing needs to be reviewed before a detailed staff recommendation can be formulated for
this project.

BACKGROUND
On March 10, 2022, the Plan Commission conducted a Courtesy Review of the Applicant’s PUD
plan and expressed general support for the proposed townhouse project, provided the proposal
was refined to address a variety of specific concerns and recommendations. A copy of the
minutes from the March 10, 2022, Plan Commission meeting are attached for reference as Exhibit
E.
Typically, a Preliminary Plat/PUD Ordinance is approved by the City before a Final Plat/PUD
approval is requested for the same project. However, in this case the Applicant is seeking
approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision and Final PUD for Unit 2 without first acquiring City
approval of a Preliminary Plat/PUD. This is allowed under the PUD section of the City’s Zoning
Ordinance provided the Final Plat and PUD plans have been prepared to satisfy all applicable City
Preliminary and Final PUD application requirements.
A formal public hearing for the current PUD related requests is required under the provisions of
the City of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance. The Plan Commission is responsible for making
recommendations to the City Council on Final Plat/PUD approval requests.
Minutes and agenda back up information from Plan Commission and City Council meetings
regarding existing LT Unit 1 and proposed Unit 2 are available on the City website at
https://www.warrenville.il.us/266/Private‐Development‐Projects and upon request from the
Community Development Department.

ANALYSIS
The application documents listed on attached Exhibit A have been distributed to the Plan
Commission with the June 23, 2022, Plan Commission meeting agenda packets and are posted
on the City’s website at the following link: https://www.warrenville.il.us/832/Lexington‐Trace‐
Subdivision‐‐‐Unit‐2.
I. FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION (This request does not require a formal public hearing)
Overview of the Lexington Trace Unit 2 Subdivision: The proposed subdivision would create two
new buildable lots, each of which would accommodate the construction of a new six‐unit
townhouse building with a rear loaded private garages.12 total new townhouse units are
proposed in Unit 2. Proposed Lot 23 would be located closest to and would “face” Route 59.
Proposed Lot 22 would be located immediately west of Lot 23. The future townhome building
on this lot would face the existing wetland area on the western portion of the Unit 2 site.
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The Final Plat of Subdivision reflects:
 The creation of Lots 22 and 23 which would accommodate a total of 12 new townhome
units;
 Dedication of a blanket utility and drainage easement to protect the stormwater
management and wetland area on Outlot G; and
 Dedication of a 20‐foot wide strip of road right‐of‐way (ROW) to the Illinois Department
of Transpiration (IDOT) along the Route 59 frontage of the Subject Property.
It is important to note that the Plan Commission makes recommendations to the City Council
on Final Plat of Subdivision approval requests.
II. FINAL PUD PLANS, PUD EXCEPTIONS/VARIATIONS (These requests are matters that require
a formal Public Hearing)
The Applicant has requested approval of a Special Use Permit for a Final Planned Unit
Development (PUD) in the R‐2 Medium‐Low Density Single Family Residential zoning district,
along with PUD exceptions/variations from the following provisions of Warrenville Zoning
Ordinance #1018:
1. Reduce the minimum 18,000‐square foot lot size and 90‐foot lot width required under
Table 4A.
2. Reduce the 12.5 foot side yard building setback required under Table 4A.
3. Reduce the 700 square foot minimum ground floor area per dwelling in a multi‐story
building required under Table 4A.
Plat of Easement: A separate plat of easement has been submitted which would grant a new ten
foot wide City easement and a new 26 foot wide access easement between the south lot line of
Unit 2 and the north edge of the existing Brayman Court cul‐de‐sac right‐of‐way.
Lot Area and Ground Floor Area: The proposed perimeter rear‐yard building setback is
approximately 300 feet as measured to the closest building line. This area is primarily existing
wetland. The proposed rear to rear setback between the new townhome buildings that would
be built on Lots 22 and 23 is 60 feet.
The proposed minimum lot area per dwelling unit is 6,446 square feet instead of the 18,000
square feet required in the R‐2 zoning district. The minimum ground floor of each unit is 334
square feet instead of the 700 square feet required.
Building Setbacks: The proposed townhouse building setbacks illustrated on the Final PUD plans
are in compliance with the minimum 40 foot front yard setback and 60 foot rear yard building
setback requirements. The site plan indicates the front yard setback at the southeast corner of
building 23 will be 40 feet and at the northeast corner will be 50 feet. The 30 foot side yard
setback along the north lot line of Unit 2 complies, but the three foot side yard setback proposed
along the south lot line of Unit 2 requires approval of a PUD variation.
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Utilities: City sewer and water mains would be extended from existing LT Unit 1 to serve all new
housing units proposed in Unit 2.
Stormwater Management: A relatively extensive and interconnected system of naturalized
detention ponds, wetland mitigation, and floodplain compensatory storage improvements exist
in LT Unit 1 which would serve the proposed Unit 2 subdivision.
Site Circulation and Access: Access to the subdivision would be provided via a new private drive
that would be constructed off the north end of existing Brayman Court. Brayman Court is a City
street and was originally designed to accommodate this private drive extension.
Parking: Each dwelling unit would have four parking spaces, including two in an attached garage
and two in the driveway leading to the garage. In total, the proposed Unit 2 project provides 48
parking spaces and satisfies the Zoning Ordinance’s four parking spaces per dwelling unit
requirement. Eleven additional guest parking spaces are available nearby in LT Unit 1 along the
north edge of the Brayman Court right‐of‐way.
Sidewalk/Trail Improvements: A new five‐foot wide concrete sidewalk is proposed along the
Route 59 frontage of Unit 2. It would be an extension of the existing public sidewalk that was
built along the Route 59 frontage of LT Unit 1. New four foot wide private sidewalk is proposed
along the front of the townhome buildings that would connect the front entrance stoops of all
proposed townhouse units in Unit 2 to the existing public sidewalk improvements in Unit 1.
These proposed improvements are consistent with the requirements and recommendations
contained in the City’s Subdivision Control Ordinance and Sidewalk and Bikeway Implementation
Plans.
Building Design and Materials: The character elevations submitted for the townhome buildings
planned in Unit 2 are consistent in design and color options with the existing townhome building
in LT Unit 1. The buildings would have three stories of living space with the front portion of the
first story being partially below grade. The rear portion of the first floor will be occupied by a
rear‐loaded garage. All buildings would be constructed with a mixture of different premium‐
grade vinyl siding materials, composite trim details on all building facades, and extensive masonry
elements. Details of the exterior color options and proposed architectural details are illustrated
on the Lexington Trace Exterior Color Packages prepared by BSB Design, dated February 16, 2022.
Landscaping: The landscape plan shows a mix of plant material, consisting of evergreen trees,
shade trees, ornamental trees, shrubs, perennial plantings, and other miscellaneous landscape
materials (sod and mulch). The majority of the evergreen trees are proposed in the front yard
area along Route 59. Three evergreen trees are proposed in the side yard located north of the
two proposed buildings. Building foundation landscaping is shown along the front and side of
each building in a manner generally consistent with the approved building foundation
landscaping found in LT Unit 1. Rows of deciduous shrubs and low‐profile prairie wetland buffer
plantings are shown along the east side of the existing wetland on the Unit 2 site.
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III. CITY STAFF, CONSULTANTS, AND FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT REVIEW COMMENTS
Warrenville Fire Protection District Review: A copy of the Warrenville Fire Protection District’s
June 8, 2022 review memo is attached as Exhibit B.
Engineering Review, including comments from the City’s consulting Civil Engineer (Engineering
Resource Associates) and Traffic City Engineer (James J. Benes and Associates): City Senior Civil
Engineer Kristine Hocking, Civil Engineer Michael Maslowski of Engineering Resource Associates
and Traffic Engineer Thomas Adomshick of James J. Benes and Associates have reviewed the
submitted plans and documents for this project. Their collective review comments are reflected
in the June 15, 2022, memo attached as Exhibit C.
Community Development Department Review: The Community Development Department’s
review comments and recommendation on the Unit 2 PUD plans and documents submitted by
the Applicant are summarized in the June 16, 2022, document attached as Exhibit D.
IV. PUD APPROVAL CRITERIA
In recommending approval or conditional approval of a Preliminary/Final Plan for a Planned Unit
Development (PUD) and Site Specific Amendment, the Zoning Ordinance requires the Plan
Commission to transmit to the City Council written findings of fact that the application meets all
of the criteria below or will meet them when the Commission’s conditions are fulfilled. The City
Council shall, in granting approval or conditional approval, also find that all of the following
criteria are met or will be met when the conditions to which the approval is made subject are
fulfilled:
1. SUPERIOR DESIGN
The PUD represents a more creative approach to the unified planning of development and
incorporates a higher standard of integrated design and amenity than could be achieved under
otherwise applicable zoning district and subdivision regulations, and solely on this basis
modifications to the use and design standards established by such regulations are warranted.
2. MEETS PUD REQUIREMENTS
The PUD meets the requirements for Planned Unit Developments set forth in this Ordinance, and
no modifications to the use and design standards otherwise applicable are allowed other than
those permitted herein.
3. CONSISTENT WITH CITY PLAN
The PUD is generally consistent with the objectives of the City Comprehensive Plan as viewed in
light of any changed conditions since its adoption.
4. PUBLIC WELFARE
The PUD will not be detrimental to the Public health, safety, morals, or general welfare.
5. COMPATIBLE WITH ENVIRONS
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Neither the PUD nor any portion thereof will be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other
properties in its vicinity, seriously impair property values or environmental quality in the
neighborhood, nor impede the orderly development of surrounding property.
6. NATURAL FEATURES
The design of the PUD is as consistent as practical with the preservation of natural features of
the site such as flood plains, wooded areas, steep slopes, natural drainage ways, or other areas
of sensitive or valuable environmental character.
7. CIRCULATION
Streets, sidewalks, pedestrian ways, bicycle paths, off‐street parking, and off‐street loading as
appropriate to the planed land uses are provided. They are adequate in location, size capacity,
and design to ensure safe efficient circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles, pedestrians, fire
trucks, garbage trucks, and snow plows as appropriate without blocking traffic, creating
unnecessary pedestrian‐vehicular conflict, creating unnecessary through traffic within the PUD,
or unduly interfering with the safety or capacity of adjacent streets.
8. OPEN SPACES AND LANDSCAPING
The quality and quantity of public and common open spaces and landscaping provided are
consistent with the higher standards of design and amenity required of a PUD. The size, shape,
and location of a substantial portion of the total public and common open space provided in
residential areas render it useable for recreation purposes.
9. COVENANTS
Where individual parcels are to be later sold, adequate provision has been made in the form of
deed restrictions, homeowners or condominium association, or the like for:
a. The preservation and maintenance of any open spaces, thoroughfares, utilities, water
retention or detention areas, and other common elements not to be dedicated to the City or
another public body.
b. Such control of the use and exterior design of individual structures, if any, as is necessary for
continuing conformance to the PUD Plan, such provision to be binding on all future ownership.
10. PUBLIC SERVICES
The land uses, intensities, and phasing of the PUD are consistent with the anticipated ability of
the City, the school districts and other public bodies to provide and economically support police
and fire protection, water supply, sewage disposal, schools, and other public facilities and
services without placing undue burden on existing residents and businesses.
11. PHASING
Each development phase of the PUD can, together with any phases that precede it, exist as an
independent unit that meets all of the foregoing criteria and all other applicable regulations
herein even if no subsequent phase should ever be completed. The provision and improvement
of public or common area improvements, open spaces, and amenities‐‐or the provision of
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financial sureties guaranteeing their improvement‐‐is phased generally proportionate to the
phasing of the number of dwelling units or amount of non‐residential floor area.
It is important to recognize that the Plan Commission makes recommendations to the City
Council on Special Use Permit PUD approval requests.

CONCLUSION
Once the initial Public Hearing for this project has been conducted, Community Development
Department staff and City consultants will work with the Applicant to address the various
review comments contained in this staff report and any other issues and concerns raised at the
initial public hearing. Ultimately, staff will prepare a revised detailed staff report and
recommendation on this application for consideration by the Plan Commission at a future
public meeting.
Staff recommends the public hearing for this project be continued until the July 21, 2022, Plan
Commission Meeting.
ATTACHMENTS
EXHIBIT A: List of Lexington Trace Unit 2 Final PUD Application and Plan Submittals
EXHIBIT B: Warrenville Fire Protection District review Memo, dated June 8, 2022
EXHIBIT C: Engineering Review dated June 15, 2022
EXHIBIT D: Community Development Review dated June 16, 2022
EXHIBIT E: Plan Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes of March 10, 2022 Meeting
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EXHIBIT A
List of Lexington Trace Unit 2 Final PUD Application and Plan Submittals
1. Zoning Ordinance Variation Application‐Form A, 3 pages, prepared by Lexington Trace
LLC, submitted 5‐25‐22
2. Special Use Permit Application‐Form B, 3 pages, prepared by Lexington Trace LLC,
submitted 5‐25‐22
3. Preliminary/Final Planned Unit Development‐Application Form D, 9 pages, prepared by
Lexington Trace LLC, submitted 5‐25‐22
4. General Application Information Form, 3 pages, prepared by Lexington Trace LLC,
submitted 5‐25‐22
5. Purchase and Sale Agreement, 5 pages, prepared by Lexington Trace LLC, submitted 5‐25‐
22
6. Declaration for Lexington Trace Townhomes, 65 pages, prepared by Brian Meltzer, dated
5‐21‐2019
7. Special Amendment No. 1 to Declaration for Lexington Trace Townhomes, 6 pages,
prepared by Brian Meltzer, dated 8‐27‐19
8. Special Amendment No. 2 to Declaration for Lexington Trace Townhomes, 6 pages,
prepared by Brian Meltzer, dated 8‐28‐19
9. Special Amendment No. 3 to Declaration for Lexington Trace Townhomes, 6 pages,
prepared by Brian Meltzer, dated 4‐1‐22
10. PUD Site Plan Lexington Trace‐Unit 2, 1 sheet, prepared by Haeger Engineering, dated 5‐
20‐22
11. Plat of Lexington Trace Unit 2, 2 sheets, prepared by Haeger Engineering, dated 5‐20‐22
12. Boundary & Topographic Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Haeger Engineering, submitted 3‐
21‐22
13. Plat of Easement, 1 sheet, prepared by Haeger Engineering, dated 5‐20‐22
14. Plat of Subdivision, 2 sheets, prepared by Haeger Engineering, dated 5‐20‐22
15. Engineering Plans, Site Improvement Plans, 18 sheets, prepared by Haeger Engineering,
submitted 5‐20‐22
16. Landscape Plans, 5 sheets, prepared by Haeger Engineering, dated 5‐20‐22
17. Architecture Building Elevations Color Scheme, 8 sheets, prepared by BSB Design dated
2‐16‐22
18. DuPage County Stormwater Permit Application, 179 pages, prepared by Haeger
Engineering, dated 5‐20‐22

Lexington Tr. Unit 2 McConachie parcel June 8 2022
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WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
_________________________________________________________________
3S472 Batavia Rd



FIRE MARSHAL:
Carl Voda



Warrenville, IL 60555

630.393.2175 630.393.4608

(fax)


 DATE:

June 8, 2022
TO: John Agenlian Lexington Builders. jagenlian@lexingtonchicago.com

Asst. FIRE MARSHAL
FIRE CHIEF:
Andrew Dina

CITY OF WARRENVILLE: TEL: 630-393-9050
ATTN: Debra Swinden,Admin Asst, City of Warrenville dswinden@warrenville.il.us
TO: Ron Mentzer, Comm Development Director
rmentzer@warrenville.il.us
CC: Matthew Cronin, Chief Code Official
mcronin@warrenville.il.us
Andrew Kieffer
akieffer@warrenville.il.us
Consuelo Arguilles
carguilles@warrenville.il.us
Kristine Hocking
khocking@warrenville.il.us
Phil Kuchler
pkuchler@warrenville.il.us
Please make sure Contractors' and Sub-Contractors' names are current and on file at the WFPD

FROM:

Warrenville Fire Protection District
TEL: 630-393-2175 FAX: 630-393-4608
Fire Marshal Carl Voda

vodac@warrenvillefire.com

SUBJECT & LOCATION: Lexington Trace Unit 2 McConachie
Warrenville, IL 60555
RE: City Permit #n/a
Invoice #FP22- ( bill to
) payment of invoice due upon receipt
( X ) Conditionally Approved until all parties are in agreement to comply with items
listed in this review. (sign below and return)
(

) Not Approved (see below)

This review is based upon and limited to the information presented on the drawings and/or material
submitted. Matters not presented within the construction documents submitted nor items not requested
for review, which are required for the granting of permits, are assumed to be reviewed and inspected by
others and not to be considered as part of this review unless otherwise herein specifically requested. No
responsibility is accepted, implied, or extended to, for and/or resulting from construction in any phase,
form, or matter.

Fire Inspector's Review:

C:\Users\carguilles\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\EOHZCV6V\Lexington Tr. Unit 2 McConachie
parcel June 8 2022.docx
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I have reviewed the plans for Lexington Trace Unit 2 McConachie property and
have approved the plans with one request.
The Warrenville Fire Protection District is respectfully requesting a water main with hydrant
running parallel with Route 59 extended north to the northeast corner of the McConachie
parcel (see attached marked site plan for hydrant location). The purpose of this request is to
have an available water source to help supplement firefighting operations on the far north side
of the Lexington Trace properties. A hydrant at this location will also help to serve water
supply issues at the adjacent commercial properties to the north of the Lexington Trace
residential buildings. These non-sprinkled commercial occupancies present a clear exposure
threat to the North side of the Lexington Trace properties in the event they experience a fire. A
nearby hydrant will help to eliminate that threat.
Thank you for your consideration and attention to this matter. I can be reached via phone or
email with any questions, comments, or concerns.
Fire Marshal Carl Voda at 630-393-2175
cell 630-536-6088
vodac@warrenvillefire.ccom
WFPD serves as a third party contractor to the City of Warrenville. The City reserves the
right to accept or reject the recommendations of this plan review.
Call Fire Inspectors (630-393-2175) for assistance on items not made clear. It shall be the
responsibility of the Build-out Contractor to notify all sub-contractors of the requirements in
this REVIEW. Other fees may be assessed for noncompliance.
New Codes: International Building Code – 2015 ED.
International Fire Code – 2015 ED
Life Safety Code – 2015 ED
Illinois Accessibility Code- 2018 ED

WHEN IN RECEIPT OF THIS REVIEW ALL PARTIES PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN:
[ ] in agreement with the information presented in this REVIEW
[ ] have discrepancies with the information in this REVIEW
SIGNATURE :___________________________________________DATE: ________________
NAME OF COMPANY: __________________________________________________________
PRINT NAME OF PERSON SIGNING AGREEMENT ________________________________________
& RETURN TO WFPD FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE F 630-393-4608, Email Fairbanksb@warrenvillefire.com

Please contact this office if you do not receive all copies or if any of these
transmissions are not clear. 630-393-2175

C:\Users\carguilles\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\EOHZCV6V\Lexington Tr. Unit 2 McConachie
parcel June 8 2022.docx
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MEMORANDUM
Date: June 15, 2022
To:

Len Kleinjan
President
Haeger Engineering

Nathan Wynsma
Lexington Homes, LLC

From: Kristine Hocking, P.E., CFM
Senior Civil Engineer
City of Warrenville
Re:

Lexington Trace Unit 2
Butterfield Road and Illinois Route 59
Preliminary/Final Engineering Plan Review #1

We have completed our 1st review of preliminary/final engineering for the proposed Lexington
Trace Unit 2 development with regards to the DuPage County Stormwater and Flood Plain
Ordinance, Warrenville’s Subdivision Control and Ordinance, and Public Works requirements. All
consultant review comments have been consolidated into this memo. We have reviewed the
following documents related to this project:
1. Boundary & Topographic Survey, McConachie Parcel, prepared by Haeger Engineering,
LLC, dated April 11, 2022.
2. Lexington Trace Unit 2, Site Improvement Plans, prepared by Haeger Engineering, LLC,
dated May 20, 2022.
3. Final Landscape Plan, Lexington Trace – Phase 2, prepared by Gary Weber & Associates,
Inc., dated May 20, 2022.
4. Final PUD Site Plan, Lexington Trace - Unit 2, prepared by Haeger Engineering, LLC.,
dated May 20, 2022.
5. Plat of Easement, Lexington Trace - Unit 2, prepared by Haeger Engineering, LLC, dated
May 20, 2022.
6. Final Plat of Lexington Trace Unit 2, prepared by Haeger Engineering, LLC, dated May
20, 2022.
7. DuPage County Stormwater Permit Application, Lexington Trace Unit 2 prepared by
Haeger Engineering, LLC, dated May 20, 2022.
8. Lexington Trace Unit 2_Final PUD Architecture prepared by BSB Design, dated
February 16, 2022.

ENGINEERING SUMMARY
ACCESS: The site is located north of the Brayman Court cul-de-sac and directly west of IL RT59. One full driveway access is proposed at the northern end of the Brayman Court cul-de-sac.

Lexington Trace Unit 2 Prelim/Final PUD Engineering Review

June 15, 2022

Two direct pedestrian connections are proposed from the site to the sidewalk along Brayman
Court. Along the eastern property line, 20’ is proposed to be dedicated to the IL-RT-59 right-ofway and a 5’ sidewalk is proposed within the dedicated right-of-way. A permit from IDOT is
required for the sidewalk construction.
TRAFFIC: The existing street network is expected to be able to accommodate the new trips
generated without significant impacts. In addition, the additional traffic from Unit 2 and Unit 3
do not warrant a new traffic signal at Barkley and Route 56 under IDOT’s Strategic Regional
Arterial policy. The highest weekday peak hour trips exiting the combined three Lexington Trace
developments are 29 vehicles, far below the minimum 100 vehicles exiting per hour for 8 hours of
the day that would warrant a traffic signal.
STORMWATER DETENTION: Detention is not proposed for the Unit 2 improvements.
However, the proposed improvements are part of the total development site that includes Phase 3
improvements; therefore, detention is required for the area disturbed in Phase 2.
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES: Post Construction Best Management Practices
(PCBMPs) for Water Quality are required for this development. The Applicant is utilizing the
existing water quality treatment measures constructed during Phase 1.
SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREAS: Regulatory Zone A floodplain exists on this site and
shares a footprint with “Wetland B.” The proposed improvements will fill in a portion of the
floodplain. Compensatory storage is required for all floodplain fill at a rate of at least 1.5 times the
floodplain volume filled. The Applicant is proposing to use excess compensatory storage available
from Lexington Trace Phase 1 for the floodplain fill from Phase 2. Riparian buffer is provided
utilizing buffer averaging.
Wetland B exists onsite per the accepted wetland delineation. The proposed development will
directly impact this wetland and the Applicant is proposing to utilize a DuPage County fee-in-lieu
program to mitigate the impacts. Per Tab 4 of the provided stormwater report, the Applicant
provides a justification for the wetland impact that is not acceptable. Detailed comments regarding
wetland impacts are in the review comments section below.
SEWER & WATER: The Applicant is proposing to extend the existing 8” watermain from the
south side of the Brayman Court cul-de-sac to the northside of the cul-de-sac and proposes to
connect to it in two locations. The Applicant is proposing to connect to the City’s sanitary sewer
system at the existing sanitary manhole located north of the Brayman Court cul-de-sac. IEPA
permits are required for the proposed sanitary sewer and water main improvements for this project.
GRADING: The site drainage from the disturbed area is proposed to be collected by storm sewer
along the perimeter of the improvements and discharge to the pre-treatment basin constructed
during Phase 1 on the west side of the Brayman Court cul-de-sac.
EROSION CONTROL: Erosion control measures are required for this development. The
Applicant provides proposed erosion control measure within the site improvement plans.
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PERMITS: A City of Warrenville Stormwater and Flood Plain Certification is required. City of
Warrenville Building Permits will be required as each unit is constructed. A Notice of Intent (NOI)
must be submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) before the start of
construction. A Notice of Termination must be submitted to the IEPA once the site is fully restored.
IEPA permits are required for the proposed sanitary sewer and water main improvements for this
project. IEPA permits are required for the proposed sanitary sewer and water main improvements
for this project.

REVIEW COMMENTS
The Lexington Final Plat has been stamped “NOT APPROVED” and the following comments
should be addressed prior to Preliminary/Final PUD Approval:
1.

City of Warrenville watermain should be placed in an exclusive “City Easement”.

The Lexington Plat of Easement has been stamped “NOT APPROVED” and the following
comments should be addressed prior to Preliminary/Final PUD Approval:
1.

See CD Department Review further comments.

The Lexington Site Improvement Plans has been stamped “NOT APPROVED” and the following
comments should be addressed prior to Preliminary/Final PUD Approval:
1.

Add the list of all permits required and approval numbers (if received already) on the cover
sheet of the site improvement plans. IEPA Sanitary, IEPA water, IEPA NOI and IEPA
NOT, and IDOT permits will be required. The IEPA Sanitary and Water permits should
be submitted to the City for review and signature ASAP. The City of Naperville will also
have to sign the Sanitary permit after Warrenville signs it.

2.

Field-verify the invert of the existing sanitary manhole being tied into.

3.

Show the floodplain boundary, drawn per elevation, on all plan sheets within the site
improvement plans.

4.

Tighten the grading on the north side of the property to allow existing tree line to remain
to provide screening from commercial property to the north.

5.

It appears a street light may need to be relocated. Add this existing street light to the plans
and show relocated if needed.

6.

Will a fence be provided adjacent to the wall? If not, remove or update the “Segmental
Block Retaining Wall’ detail on Sheet C8.2 to match the plans.
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7.

Due to the narrow width of the driveway apron pavement, consider using concrete for
constructability purposes.

8.

Update the watermain and services per the attached marked up plan sheet 6.0.

9.

The material of the proposed water main should be labeled on the plan.

10.

Within the site improvement plans, provide a ‘Dry. Utility Plan’ showing the approximate
locations of ComEd, Nicor, and other utility lines.

11.

The access to Unit 2 is located within the Brayman Court cul-de-sac. The center island of
the cul-de-sac may interfere with access for fire trucks. Provide an analysis of emergency
and trash truck turning analyses using AutoTurn (or similar acceptable software) to confirm
if fire and trash trucks can access the Unit 2 buildings.

12.

The project disturbs more than 1 acre; therefore, a Notice of Intent (NOI) is required from
the IEPA. Provide documentation of active NOI permit to the City.

13.

Provide an Engineer’s Estimate of Probable Construction Costs.

14.

Update the City Standard Specifications on Sheet 2.1 with the attached.

15.

Provide the IDOT permit when approved. The IDOT approved plans shall be provided to
the City.

The Lexington Trace Stormwater Report has been stamped “NOT APPROVED” and the
following comments should be addressed prior to Preliminary/Final PUD Approval:
1.

The proposed improvements are part of the total development site that includes Phase 3
improvements; therefore, detention is required for the area disturbed in Phase 2. Provide
the required detention and supporting calculations for the Phase 2 disturbances.

2.

Provide 100-yr inlet capacity calculations for the proposed storm system. All onsite 100yr runoff shall be captured by the storm system and routed to the detention facility.

3.

Provide rip-rap sizing calculations for the proposed flared end sections. Provide the
required aggregate size and dimension the rip-rap on the plans accordingly.

4.

A LOMR-F will be required for the structure proposed within the existing limits of the
floodplain. Upon completion and review and approval of as-built drawings for the
floodplain and compensatory storage and approval of the LOMR-F, the City will then be
able to issue the building permit for the proposed structures as the adjacent grades will then
be outside the limits of the floodplain.
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5.

Provide a tabulation of the Phase 1 as-built volume constructed in excess of the required
compensatory storage within the Tab 3 narrative. Include the Phase 1 as-built fill of
Wetlands A and B, the corresponding required as-built compensatory storage, and the
Phase 1 as-built compensatory storage volume to verify the excess available for the Phase
2 work.

6.

Provide proposed Phase 2 Wetland B fill calculations in the stormwater report.

7.

According to Section 15-86.C, “Development proposing to affect a Regulatory Wetland
must demonstrate through an Alternatives Analysis that the proposed development
represents the least damaging alternative while still achieving the Basic Development
Purpose.” The Ordinance defines Alternatives Analysis as “The process of comparing and
evaluating two or more courses of action of the various technical aspects of development
with the intent of selecting the action that best meets the stated Basic Development
Purpose, while minimizing environmental effects and costs. A practical alternatives study
should consider possible alternative sites, a reduction in the scale of development, and
rearrangement of the proposed facilities. This study assesses actions such as fill site
locations, partial and full avoidance of habitats, restoration and enhancement of habitats,
and development economics.” The Basic Development Purpose is defined as “The
fundamental, essential function of the proposed activity.”
This definition is relatively vague, therefore, the City of Warrenville has provided further
guidance with regard to the Basic Development Purpose as it relates to wetlands located
within the Southwest/Route 59 Corridor Subarea. This guidance encompasses the scope,
configuration, and form of Development which that best satisfies the most important goals
and objectives established in the various policy and regulatory documents the City of
Warrenville has adopted (including, but not limited to, the City’s Stormwater Management
and Floodplain Ordinance, Land Use and Subarea Plans, Zoning Ordinance, Subdivision
Control Ordinance, Strategic Plan, Economic Development Plan, Bikeway Implementation
Plans, Arterial Corridor Development Plan for Routes 59 and 56, and Climate Action Plan)
and uses to ensure new Development is designed and constructed in a thoughtful, desirable,
and coordinated manner that avoids unnecessary impacts to regulatory wetlands, is
environmentally responsible, and maximizes long-term benefits for the residents of the
City of Warrenville. Within this area, the most important City Goals and Objectives for
Development are as follows:
a. Support the implementation of well-designed mixed-use development along and
contiguous to the Route 59 Corridor (Objective #3 of City Economic Development Plan
and goals/objectives of TIF #4 Redevelopment Plan)
b. Recommend consolidated development is more appropriate than in lieu of infill on small
lots (page 3 of SW District Plan)
c. Encourage the consolidation of properties (page 20 Arterial Corridor Development Plan
for Il. Routes 59 and 56)
d. Enhance the overall character of the area as an attractive “front door” to the City of
Warrenville (Goals of Southwest District Plan)
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e. Strategically preserve and protect the high quality natural features, diversified natural
ecosystems, and path and trail networks that contribute significantly to the City’s charm,
attractiveness, character, and setting ambiance (goals/objectives of TIF #4 Redevelopment
Plan)
f. Encourage the implementation of sustainable, energy efficient, environmentally
responsible development (Goals of Southwest District Plan.
g. Preserve the natural areas and create environmentally sustainable open spaces (Goals of
Southwest District Plan)
h. Enhance the quality of wetlands and incorporate them as amenities in the design and
implementation of new development (page 15 of SW District Plan)
i. Preserve and enhance existing wetlands, buffers, and aquatic environments, and encourage
restoration of degraded areas (City Stormwater and Floodplain Ordinance Section 154.A.5)
j. Prioritize the extension of Barkley Avenue south of Route 56 and construction of the new
Duke Parkway/Route 59 intersection are as the area’s most important public roadway
improvement projects (page 7 of the SW District Plan)
k. Discourage direct access onto Route 59 and Route 56 for new residential development in
lieu of access provided . Access should instead be provided from local residential streets.
(page 18 Arterial Corridor Development Plan for Il. Routes 59 and 56)
l. Space driveways onto Routes 59 and 56 should be spaced a minimum of 200 feet apart.
(page 20 Arterial Corridor Development Plan for Il. Routes 59 and 56)
With the above Basic Development Purpose in mind, please document that the proposed
development is the least damaging alternative while meeting the developer’s and City’s
objectives. Please note as this wetland has been impacted previously further impacts should
be avoided. It appears that the two southern units on the western building could be
eliminated to avoid impacting the wetland. Please document why loss of these two units
would not meet the basic development purpose.
8.

Per section 15.86 of the Ordinance, the applicant must demonstrate that the development
or hydraulic alteration will not cause an indirect wetland impact. As such, please provide
an inundation duration analysis under existing and proposed conditions for the on-site
wetland that shows no increase or decrease in maximum depth of more than 3 inches or
changes in duration greater than 48 hours above existing high water for the 0.5-in, 1.5-in,
and 3.0-in twenty-four hour rainfall events.

9.

Please note, upon completion of the stormwater facilities, a record drawing signed and
sealed by either a professional engineer or a professional land surveyor is required
depicting the as-constructed size, rim and invert elevations of pipes, stormwater structures
and culverts, and contours and storage volumes of all required basins of major and minor
stormwater systems.

The Lexington Trace Final Landscape Plan has been stamped “NOT APPROVED” and the
following comments should be addressed prior to Preliminary/Final PUD Approval:
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The landscape plans show flared end sections between the proposed eastern building and
RT-59 that are not shown within the engineering plans. Grading and utilities proposed in
the engineering plans shall be properly shown on the landscape plans. Ensure the two plans
correspond.
See CD Department Review further comments.

Estimated Fees – Required AFTER Preliminary/Final PUD approval and PRIOR to Recording of
Plats
1.

Submit an EOPCC. Group costs by: Stormwater Management (includes storm sewer, grading
for storm basins), Erosion Control, Pavement, Utilities, and Landscaping.

2.

Stormwater Management Review Fee: $2,050 is required per City code section 8-5-3. This
has been paid.

3.

Stormwater Inspection Fee: $500 plus 2.5% of EOPCC for Public Improvements
(Stormwater Management & Erosion Control).

4.

Final Engineering Review and Inspection: Based upon the EOPCC for Public
Improvements (Non-Stormwater Management/Erosion Control).

5.

Development Security: 110% of the total EOPCC for Public and Stormwater
Improvements. This can be a cash bond, Letter of Credit, or a Performance and Payment
Surety Bond.

Attachments:
1.
Updated City of Warrenville Standard Specifications.
2.
Sheet 6.0 markup for watermain.
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CITY OF WARRENVILLE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
WATER MAIN, SANITARY SEWER AND STORM SEWER
WATER MAIN
1.

All open cut water main shall be polyvinyl chloride plastic (PVC) pressure pipe per AWWA
specification C-900, Class 150 (DR-18). The above pipe and fittings shall be furnished with
elastomeric gasket joints conforming to ASTM F477. Trench Backfill shall be utilized to
twelve inches (12”) above the top of the PVC water main.

2.

All water main installed by horizontal directional drilling shall be PVC per AWWA
specification C-900 with CertaLok joints. Assembly and installation of pipe shall be in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. All material specifications shall be
submitted to the City and approved prior to installation.

3.

Copper clad steel (SSC) blue tracer wire shall be installed directly over the center of the water
main in the trench with a maximum separation of four inches (4”) above the pipe. The tracer
wire will be installed with the water main and attached to all in-line valves, hydrant valves,
hydrants and service lines to insure signal conductivity along all portions of the new main.
Connections shall be DryConn 3-way Direct Bury Lug OR Copperhead Mainline-to-Service
Connector 3WB-01.
a. For open trench, a Copperhead High Strength 1230 wire shall be used.
b. For directional boring, a Copperhead Extra High Strength 1245 shall be used.
c. For pipe bursting, a Copperhead SoloShot Xtreme Strength 7x7 stranded PBX-50
shall be used.
d. For fire hydrants, tracer wire shall terminate at trace wire access box. Copperhead
T3-75-F shall be used.

4.

Fittings shall be ductile iron, 250 psi pressure rating, cement mortar lined with restrained
push-on joint or mechanical joint with MEGALUG retainer glands, or approved equal.

5.

Water Main Bolts shall be stainless steel ASTM 304.

6.

Restrained Joints - All fittings shall have restrained joints. All water main piping in casing
shall have restrained joints. Restrained joints shall be push joint with a field lock gasket or a
mechanical joint with MEGALUG retainer glands, or approved equal. All bends, tees, and
dead end piping must be restrained a minimum of 24' in both directions of the fitting. Thrust
cement blocking of all fittings, hydrants, and dead end piping is required.

7.

Pressure connections - Pressure tapping sleeves shall be all stainless steel.

8.

All valves shall be resilient wedge gate valves installed in a precast concrete vault. Valves
shall be Mueller, Waterous, or Clow manufacture. All bolts shall be stainless steel.
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9.

Valve vaults shall be pre-cast concrete units. For water mains 8-inch diameter or less, the
vault shall be 48-inch inside diameter. For water mains 10-inch diameter and greater, the
vault shall be 60-inch inside diameter.

10. Frames and lids shall conform to Neenah Foundry R-1713 or approved equal and the word
“WATER” shall be cast in the cover.
11. Casing - Spacers All joints within the casing shall be restrained. Spacers shall be installed on
all pipe in casing. Spacers shall be bolt on style with a shell made in two sections of heavy
t-304 stainless steel. Casing shall be filled with pea gravel or sand and sealed at both ends.
12. All ductile iron pipes and fittings are required to be encased in 8-mil polyethylene conforming
to AWWA C-105.
13. It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to obtain and supply certification for all
materials. Shop drawings shall be submitted to and approved by the City before installation.
14. Depth of bury for water main to be 5’-6” (minimum).
15. Installation shall conform to "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Main
Construction in Illinois" latest edition.
FIRE HYDRANTS
1.

Hydrant shall be FM approved and UL listed, shall conform to AWWA C-502, and shall have
breakaway safety flanges.

2.

Hydrants shall be Mueller Centurion, Waterous WB67-250, or Clow Medallion.

3.

All bolts shall be stainless steel from and including the breakaway flange to the inlet on the
hydrant shoe.

4.

All hydrants shall have a bronze cross arm / top plate.

5.

Connecting piping shall be six-inch (6") diameter shall be polyvinyl chloride plastic (PVC)
pressure pipe per AWWA specification C-900, Class 150 (DR-18). The above pipe and
fittings shall be furnished with elastomeric gasket joints conforming to ASTM F477.

6.

Main Valve opening shall be five and one quarter inch (5-1/4") in diameter, compression
type, with a brass drain valve.

7.

Nozzles shall have threaded male ends conforming to "American National Standard Fire
Hose Connection Screw Threads. The hydrant shall have two nozzles of 63 mm which are 21/2" and one pumper nozzle of 114 mm (4-1/2") with caps and chains.

8.

Hydrants shall have a minimum working pressure of 175 psi.

9.

Hydrants shall open in a counter-clockwise direction, as indicated by an arrow and the word
"OPEN" on the dome.

10. Hydrants shall be painted a high visibility red, factory applied paint. Hydrants shall have a
six-inch (6") auxiliary valve with box on the inlet piping. Valve shall meet water main piping

Revision Date: February 12, 2021

N:\Engineering Specs\City of Warrenville Standard Specifications.doc

specifications for the City of Warrenville. Auxiliary valve attached to hydrant shall have
stainless steel bolts at the flange inlet.
11. Connection of six-inch (6") piping shall be restrained joints from the tee at the water main to
the inlet of the hydrant with field lock gaskets for push joint and MEGALUG retainer glands,
or approved equal for mechanical joint.

WATER SERVICES
1.

For water services 2-inch diameter and less shall be Type “K” copper OR ADS potable water
service tubing (CTS) pipe SDR 9. Pipe requirements of ASTM D2737, AWWA C901 and
NSF Standard 14 and 61. Pipe dimensions shall meet Copper Tubing Size (CTS) standards.
Minimum service size of one-inch (1”) diameter. Non-copper services will require copper
clad steel (SSC) blue tracer wire. See Watermain specifications for types.

2.

Brass shall be Mueller or Ford. All brass is to have compression fittings. Compression fittings
must be of the stainless full circle ring retainage. No set screws are allowed. Flair fitting are
NOT acceptable.

3.

B-Boxes shall be of the arch pattern design with a telescoping one and one quarter-inch (11/4") iron pipe upper section, pentagon nut access, enlarged base for 1-1/2" roundways and
larger, manufactured in the USA.

4.

Tapping saddle at minimum shall be epoxy coated ductile with two stainless steel bands. All
stainless steel saddles are acceptable. Manufactured in USA.

5.

All repair clamps shall be full circle stainless steel.

6.

Depth of bury for water services to be 5’-6” (minimum) to 6’-6” (maximum).

SANITARY SEWER
1.

All sanitary sewer and sanitary sewer service pipe shall be SDR 26 ASTM D-2241 and
fittings shall meet the requirements of ASTM D-3139 or equivalent. Note: This is a pressure
rated pipe.

2.

Sanitary sewer services shall be a minimum of 6-inches in diameter. Cleanout should be
provided (preferred outside of home).

3.

All sanitary sewers shall be air and mandrel tested, and televised, including private
commercial lines between inspection manhole and the public sanitary sewer. Copies of
DVDs and reports shall be provided to the City.

4.

Sanitary sewer manholes shall have openings for the pipe connections cast into the wall of
the structure. Rubber gasketed coupling (boot) with stainless steel bands / retainers shall be
per ASTM C-923.

5.

When connecting to an existing manhole, the hole must be cored and a rubber gasketed
coupling (boot) with stainless steel bands / retainers shall be per ASTM C-923. The bench
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shall be removed and repoured, if necessary. Rubber boots/seals must be used where pipes
enter manholes. The internal connection shall be dressed up with non-shrink hydraulic
cement. Hydraulic cement, mortar, and concrete must be of the strength and water-tightness
quality as specified in the ASTM standards
6.

When connecting a new sanitary service to an existing sanitary sewer main without an
existing wye, contact Public Works to determine which one of the two following methods
shall be used:
a. A section of the main shall be cut out to install a new wye. Connection between the
existing sanitary sewer and the new wye shall be made with non-shear mission couplings
with two stainless steel bands to a point where the coupling cannot shift.
b. Core the existing main and make the connection with an INSERTA TEE connection or
an approved equal

7.

Sanitary manholes shall be pre-cast concrete units. For sanitary sewers 18-inch diameter or
less, the manhole shall be 48-inch inside diameter. For sanitary sewers 21-inch diameter and
larger, the manhole shall be 60-inch inside diameter.

8.

Frames and lids shall conform to Neenah Foundry R-1713 or approved equal or otherwise
noted in plans and the word “SANITARY” shall be cast in the cover. The lid shall be a selfsealing solid lid with watertight gasket and concealed pickhole. Any manhole within a
floodplain shall have a watertight, boltdown frame and lid, Neenah R-1916-F1 or approved
equal.

9.

All commercial buildings shall have an inspection manhole.

10. Manhole sections and adjusting rings shall be sealed with butyl rope.
11. Sanitary manholes shall have a poured concrete bench.
12. Rings / steps shall be installed in manholes unless specifically prohibited.
13. External chimney seals (Cretex or approved equal) and MacWrap will be required with all
sanitary manholes. The frame, chimney, and top “lip” of the cone section shall be required
to be sealed with a chimney seal. This should be observed by the City prior to backfilling.
14. No ground water will be allowed to enter the sanitary sewer during or after construction.
15. No more than twelve inches (12”) of adjusting rings are allowed.
STORM SEWER
1.

All storm sewers 18-inch diameter and less shall be PVC SDR26 with pipes and fittings
meeting ASTM D-3034.

2.

All RCP storm sewers shall be installed with rubber gasket joints.
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3.

The minimum storm sewer size allowed in the public right-of-way will be 10-inch diameter
unless conditions warrant a smaller size.

4.

On private property, storm sewer installed to drain an existing depressional area shall
generally be six-inch or eight-inch (6” or 8”) diameter, unless a larger size is supported by
calculations.

5.

Storm manholes and catch basins shall be pre-cast concrete units. For storm sewers 21-inch
diameter or less, the manhole shall be 48-inch inside diameter. For storm sewers 24-inch
through 42-inch diameter, the manhole shall be 60-inch inside diameter. For storm sewers
48-inch diameter and larger, the manhole shall be 72-inch inside diameter.

6.

Rings / steps shall be installed in manholes unless specifically prohibited.

7.

The minimum size structure shall be a 2-foot diameter precast concrete inlet, unless
conditions warrant a different structure.

8.

Frames and lids shall conform to Neenah Foundry R-1713 or approved equal and the word
“STORM” shall be cast in the cover.

9.

Allowable curb and parkway castings for inlets and catch basins:
a.

When a barrier curb is present, use a Neenah R-3275 frame and grate (for B6.12 curb and gutter, widen gutter section to accommodate larger grate).

b.

For some slope conditions when a barrier type curb is present, a Neenah R3065-L frame and grate may be used (for B-6.12 curb and gutter, widen gutter
section to accommodate larger grate).

c.

When roll curb is present, use a Neenah R-3501-P frame and grate.

d.

In lawn areas, use beehive type grate, Neenah R-4340-B.

e.

In lawn areas where a lot of trees are present, in public right-of-way and in
ditches, use stool type grate, Neenah R-4342.

f.

When applicable in parking lots or lawn areas, use round grate Neenah R2502-A.

Round grates will not be allowed in the street. Equivalent substitutions may be permitted,
if approved by Public Works.
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1. All storm sewer 18" diameter and less shall be PVC SDR26 with
pipes and fittings meeting ASTM D-3034. RCP pipe to be used for
sewers above 18", see C2.1 for specifications.
2. For structures in lawn areas where "Rim" is called out, frames and
closed lids shall conform to Neenah Foundry R-1713 or approved
equal unless specified otherwise on the plans and the word "STORM"
shall be cast in the cover.
3. For lawn areas where "Gr." is called out, frames and grates shall
conform to Neenah Foundry R-4340-B or approved equal unless
specified otherwise on the plans.
4. For structures in B6.12 curb & gutter at sag points, frames and
grates shall conform to Neenah Foundry R-3275 unless specified
otherwise on the plans.
5. Trench backfill shall be installed for storm main & service trenches
under streets, sidewalks, and driveways.
6. All catch basins are Type A catch basins unless noted otherwise.
7. All storm sewer designed for the 100-yr storm.
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June 16, 2022
Nathan Wynsma
Lexington Homes, LLC
Via Email: nwynsma@lexingtonchicago.com
RE: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT. REVIEW COMMENTS LEXINGTON TRACE UNIT 2
Dear Mr. Wynsma,
The Community Development Department has reviewed your proposal for Lexington Trace Unit
2 in the City of Warrenville and provides the following comments for your review and response:
Final Plat
1) The existing 26 foot wide access easement at the north end of the Brayman Court cul‐
de‐sac should be vacated.
2) Note #3 on sheet 1 should be revised to reflect the recording number of the CCR’s
document that will apply to Unit #2.
Plat of Easement
3) Now that Lexington Homes has a contract to purchase and will be the developer of the
Unit 2 and Unit 3 properties, there does not seem to be a need to dedicate the
proposed 26’ access easements off the west side of Barkley Avenue, across Outlots A
and F to the City, and off the Brayman Court. The dedication of these easements could
inadvertently cause individuals in the future to assume it was the intent to have the
internal private loop drive (Road A) become a dedicated City Street. Eliminate all
references to the dedication of new access easements to the City and County.
Architectural
4) Exterior color packages and architectural design details should be substantially
consistent with the PUD requirements applied to the original Lexington Trace (LT)
Project. This includes:
a. Building 23 should be color scheme 1 or 3 and should be constructed with 3‐
story front façade brick elevation alternate and box bay windows on both the
north and south side elevations.
b. Building 22 and 23 should be different color schemes.
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c. Building 22 should be constructed with a box bay window on the south
elevation.
d. Roofing materials, exterior trim boards, and siding details (size, location, and
minimum material thickness ‐ .046 vinyl siding) shall be substantially consistent
with the PUD requirements and approvals for the original Lexington Trace (LT)
Project.
Lighting
5) Exterior lights shall be mounted on the front and rear exterior building facades. Provide
cut sheets for all exterior light fixtures that would be mounted on the front and rear
exterior building facades.
Engineering Plans
6) Sheet 3.0 ‐ Clearly illustrate what areas of the existing site vegetation will be removed
and what areas will be preserved and protected on Lot 60.
7) Sheet 4.0‐ Illustrate the installation of “No Parking in Drive Aisle” sign and provide a sign
detail on plans consistent with the detail attached to John Agenlian’s 6/28/2021 letter
to Mayor Brummel.
8) Sheet 5.0 – Evaluate opportunities to reduce scope of grading located north of buildings
22 and 23 in order to increase amount of decent existing vegetation that can be
preserved along the north property line.
9) Sheet 8.2 – The segmental block retaining wall detail shows a fence along the top edge
and references a supporting fence detail that was not provided. Either remove the
fence from the detail or add a detail of the proposed fence.
Landscape Plans
10) Provide a Landscape Plan Concept Statement in compliance with section 11.C.1 of the
Zoning Ordinance
11) Include a Statement of Awareness of the landscaping provisions contained in the Zoning
Ordinance per section 11.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.
12) Provide a detailed landscape plan and maintenance calendar per section 11.C.10 of the
Zoning Ordinance
13) Provide an existing conditions and demo landscape plan sheet that:
a. Illustrates the location, size, and type of plant material existing/previously
approved on Outlot E in conjunction with the development of the original LT
Project (see attached sheet 4 of approved landscape plan for original LT Project).
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b. Illustrates what existing landscaping on Outlot E will be removed to
accommodate the construction of the proposed new Unit 2 driveway, utility,
sidewalks, wetland mitigation, and retaining walls improvements.
c. Illustrates what existing site vegetation will be removed and what areas will be
preserved and protected on Lot 60.
14) Sheet 1:
a. Illustrate the new tree and shrub plantings that will be installed on Outlot E to
replace the material removed to accommodate the proposed new Unit 2
driveway, utility, sidewalks, wetland mitigation, and retaining walls
improvements.
b. Provide “Street Tree” and other landscape plantings along the Route 59 frontage
in a manner that satisfies the requirements of section 11.F.3 of the Zoning
Ordinance and is consistent with the landscape treatment along Route 59 in
front of Building 8 in the existing LT Project (see attached sheet 4 of approved
landscape plan for original LT Project). A minimum of four street trees shall be
provided west of the proposed sidewalk along Route 59.
c. Provide “Perimeter Landscaping” in the disturbed area of Unit 2 adjacent to the
existing commercial property to the north that would be consistent with how
“perimeter areas” south of buildings 5‐8 in the original LT Project were treated
(see attached sheet 4 of approved landscape plan for original LT Project). At this
point, the only perimeter plantings proposed in this area are limited to three, six‐
foot tall Taylor Juniper evergreen trees. The proposed landscape plan illustrates
these trees with a diameter of approximately 12‐feet which is significantly larger
than the 5‐6 foot expected mature diameter of a Taylor Juniper. These trees
should be replaced with evergreen trees that would more appropriate in a
transitional yard buffering situation.
d. Provide tree plantings in the proposed Low Profile Prairie area located west of
building 22 that would be consistent with how these areas were planted in the
original LT Project (see sheets 2 and 4 of approved landscape plan for original LT
Project).
15) Sheet 2:
a. Update evergreen and deciduous tree planting details to be consistent with the
5/25/2020 tree planting detail Gary R. Weber Associates prepared for the City of
Warrenville (see attached).
b. Update the information included in the Landscape Requirements Table to
address the following discrepancies:
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i. The Right‐of‐Way Landscaping Street Tree requirements found in Section
11.F.3. Of the Zoning Ordinance do apply to this project.
ii. Transitional yard landscaping requirements do not apply to this project
per section 11.I of the Zoning Ordinance.
iii. The Site Perimeter Landscaping requirements found in section 11.J. of the
Zoning Ordinance do apply to this project
Miscellaneous
16) How will mail be handled? Will there a private mailbox for each unit or a mailbox bank?
If the latter, revise the plans, including the site plan, to include and provide detail
drawings as needed.
17) Copies of the recorded Declarations for Lexington Trace Townhomes, Special
Amendment No. 1, Special Amendment No. 2, and Special Amendment No. 3 were
provided. Instead of providing another special amendment to accommodate the
proposed units, one comprehensive updated declaration for all of the units, including
the original development, for Lexington Trace Townhomes shall be provided.
18) The purchase and sale agreement included in your application package references a
planned closing date of June 15, 2022. The initial public hearing for this application is
scheduled to occur at the June 23, 2022, Plan Commission meeting. Please provide
updated documentation confirming continued contractual control of the proposed Unit
2 property and authorization to proceed through the City’s zoning/subdivision
entitlement process.
19) Staff recommends individual units be constructed to be “solar ready” which includes
providing (i) space in the main service panel for future solar related breakers, (ii) an
empty conduit between the service panel and the attic, and (iii) grouping/ locating roof
penetrations to maximize open roof area.
20) Work with City attorney to make necessary amendments to the Declaration for Lexington Trace
Townhomes to include Unit 2 in the development area so that Unit 1 is subject to the
Declaration.

Please keep in mind the review comments listed above are not inclusive. Other City
departments/divisions and the Warrenville Fire Protection District (WFPD) may have additional
comments. Please keep in mind, additional feedback may be generated based on public
comments. Staff recommends you revise your proposal to address the comments listed above
and received at the public hearing meetings.
A detailed response addressing comments line‐by‐line and with revised plans/drawings shall be
submitted by the application deadline as stated in the 2022 Plan Commission/ZBA public hearing
schedule.
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Please contact me at (630) 393‐9050 if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

Consuelo Arguilles
Assistant Community Development Director
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CITY OF WARRENVILLE
PLAN COMMISSION/ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of Regular Meeting
Held on Thursday, March 10, 2022
A.
CALL TO ORDER
Plan Commission Ch. Cosgrove called the meeting to order at 7:20 p.m.
B.
ROLL CALL
PC Present: Tim Cosgrove, Robert Pepple, Mark Taylor, Bob Vavra, Elizabeth Chapman
Absent/Excused: Jessica Tullier, Erin Schultz, Byron Miller
ZBA Present: Tim Cosgrove, Robert Pepple, Mark Taylor, Elizabeth Chapman
Absent/Excused: Byron Miller, Jessica Tullier
Also Present: Mayor David Brummel, Community and Economic Development Director Ron
Mentzer, Assistant Community Development Director Consuelo Arguilles, Planner/GIS
Technician Andrew Kieffer
C.

INTRODUCTION OF NEW ASSISTANT
DIRECTOR CONSUELO ARGUILLES

COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT

Dir. Mentzer welcomed Assistant Community Development Director Arguilles to the City of
Warrenville.
D.

COURTESY REVIEW
1.
28W571 Batavia Road
Located on the south side of Stafford Place, west of Warren Avenue, and north of
Manning Avenue
Review and discuss potential request for Special Use Permit and Variation
approvals to open a Drive-thru Café Use.

Recycled Cycling Bike Shop owners Jeremy Behnken and Bob Marcuccelli addressed the
Commission to present their proposal to open a small, indoor café with an outdoor seating area to
enhance their bike shop business. Mr. Behnken reported that building owner Ed Lowrie had
expressed interest in having a restaurant on site, and previously had an architect draw up plans.
Mr. Behnken anticipated the DuPage County Health Department may require a bathroom
facility. The indoor area of “Prairie Park Café” is expected to house a handful of dine-in tables,
and outdoor seating, either along Manning or near the parking lot. Craft coffee and pre-made
treats would be served by a family friend with a commercial kitchen, who supplies downtown
Wheaton’s Café in the Park. The façade facing Manning Avenue would be enhanced with
windows and doors. Mr. Behnken envisioned a drive-up window along the side of Butler
Accounting, and a drive-thru lane exiting where the current drive-thru window is located.
Ideally, he would like a sign atop the canopy visible from Butterfield Road to attract a drive-thru
business. Mr. Behnken acknowledged receipt of the City’s staff memo.
Com. Pepple requested confirmation that the café would be limited to heating and serving only
pre-made food and coffee, and have no on-site food preparation. Instead of a drive thru, he
suggested having doors on the back side that open onto the overhang, to better infuse the bike
shop with the coffee shop. He also provided the suggestion that tables and bikes should be
located under the overhang. He stressed the importance of visible signage to draw traffic from
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the Trailhead/Prairie Path. Mr. Behnken confirmed no on-site food preparation would take place.
He envisioned the canopy drive thru for one lane of traffic, and planters and bike racks for
another lane.
Com. Taylor offered support for the project, but expressed caution for traffic backing up onto
Stafford Place. Mr. Behnken felt there would be ample room for car stacking.
Dir. Mentzer stated he is scheduled to meet on site next week to further discuss the proposal. If
the petitioner chooses to move forward, a formal public hearing would be required to request a
Special Use permit for the drive thru, and Variance for additional parking, stacking spaces, and
roof sign.
Ch. Cosgrove summarized that all five Commissioners were in support of the concept. Mayor
Brummel commented it is a long-anticipated improvement to building, and he anticipates robust
community support.
2.

Lexington Trace Subdivision
Located south and west of the intersection of Routes 59 and 56
Review and discuss the proposed addition of Units 2 and 3 to the existing
Lexington Trace townhome subdivision. Proposed Units 2 and 3 would add 48
rear-loaded garage townhome units to the existing 106 unit subdivision.

Nate Wynsma of Lexington Homes, the developer of Lexington Trace, addressed the
Commission, pointing out that each of their developments proudly incorporate the Lexington
name, such as the well-received Warrenville project, which has reached sellout.
During the progression of the 2019 Lexington Trace project, Mr. Wynsma remained in
communication with property owners of orphan parcels adjacent to the site, in an effort to cease
upon the opportunity to add on to the project. He successfully negotiated the purchase of the
McConachie property, which consists of a majority of unbuildable wooded and wetland on the
west boundary, which would serve as a screen for industrial development to the north. The
proposal is similar to the original project, wherein it pairs two buildings together, and will have
the same façade, parking, and building separations. He plans to incorporate the project into an
amended HOA, which would not add significant costs to the HOA, but rather lessen the average
cost for each resident of the entire development. Proposed Unit 2 would consist of two, six-unit
buildings, for a total of 12 units. No public infrastructure would be necessary, except for
extending water main and sanitary sewer to the parcel. This parcel’s stormwater runoff could be
accommodated in the existing facility.
Proposed Unit 3 consists of the Wheeler property, located on Butterfield, immediately west of
Lexington Trace entrance. The property would have stormwater runoff and infrastructure that
requires building a connection of looping water main recommended by staff, sanitary sewer, and
a stormwater management facility. Proposed Unit 3 would consist of six, six-unit buildings, for a
total of 36 units. Consistent with the existing Lexington Trace subdivision, the concept plan
requires detailed engineering with a turning radius for emergency vehicles, concrete curb details.
Detailed due diligence was performed on the project. Setbacks, architectural elevations and
plans, building materials, landscaping, color schemes, and increased masonry detail on certain
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buildings would be consistent with the existing project. Balconies would overlook the parking
area.
Lexington intends to combine both preliminary and final approvals, and commence construction
during the third or fourth quarter of 2022. Due to inflation, price points would be $30,000 to
$40,000 per unit more than existing units, which averaged in the $350,000-$360,000 range.
Com. Vavra favored the project, but commented he would prefer two-level, instead of threelevel, units. Com. Pepple also expressed support for the proposal, and encouraged Lexington’s
marketing agents to send flyers of the proposed development to current homeowners.
Ch. Cosgrove pointed out that the easement along the north side of the current development
would be erased. Mr. Wynsma agreed, stating that Lexington must amend the PUD and HOA so
that common areas would be incorporated and reflected in the same manner as the original
development. Ch. Cosgrove suggested that two or three guest parking spots could be
accommodated by extending the drive aisle to the north. The spaces on Brayman Court were
installed as part of Phase 1
Ch. Cosgrove inquired whether Lexington would be filling in and relocating any wetland. Mr.
Wynsma replied that a corner would be clipped to mitigate a piece of wetland in the area. The
parcels consist of approximately eight or nine grade changes, and would require four feet of fill
to build up pads; however, the Wheeler site topography provides good access to accomplish this.
A retaining wall would not be necessary. Mr. Wynsma plans to meet with the neighboring
church to determine what type of screening they would desire--whether it be a fence,
landscaping, or leaving it open. Mr. Wynsma had hoped to retain the existing tree line. Dir.
Mentzer encouraged Mr. Wynsma to contact Pastor Dale Williams of Emmanuel Baptist Church
for preferred buffering of his adjacent property.
Ch. Cosgrove suggested that incorporating a solar element would distinguish the project from
neighboring projects. Mr. Wynsma replied it is difficult to piecemeal solar incorporation into a
multi-tenant building. Lexington offers 220-amp service in garages for electric vehicles as an
option.
Ch. Cosgrove summarized that the proposal fits well with the approved Southwest District plan,
which calls for housing in the subject area.
Dir. Mentzer stated he has worked with Lexington Homes throughout his career, and Warrenville
is fortunate to have them here. In his experience, Lexington has a good reputation, and has had
no issues with construction of the initial project.
Mayor Brummel commented on Lexington’s quality product, and the nice community it built in
Warrenville.
E.

NEW BUSINESS
1.
28W571 Batavia Minor Amendment to Sign Variance O2021-41
Request for approval of minor amendment to Variance O2021-41 to allow the
addition of lighting atop the recently installed bike shop sign.
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Bike shop owner Jeremy Behnken stated he would like to add soft warm light to shine down
upon the wall sign and over the sidewalk outside of the bike shop, to illuminate the front of the
store and add visibility to the sign after hours.
Ch. Cosgrove commented on the sign’s attractive appearance; however, he expressed his
preference to state maximum lumens, instead of the 100-watt equivalent. Eight hundred lumens
was suggested. Commissioners were in agreement with the suggestion.
COM. PEPPLE MOVED, SECONDED BY COM. CHAPMAN, THAT THE ZONING BOARD
OF APPEALS APPROVE A MINOR AMENDMENT TO SIGN VARIANCE ORDINANCE
O2021-41 THAT WOULD ALLOW FOR THE ADDITION OF AN OVERHEAD LIGHT
FIXTURE ABOVE THE EXISTING PROJECTING WALL SIGN, SUBJECT TO THE
CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THE STAFF REPORT DATED MARCH 10, 2022,
MODIFIED TO THE SPECIFICS THAT THE FIXTURE HOUSES ILLUMINATION OF NO
MORE THAN 800 LUMENS.
ROLL CALL VOTE:
AYE: Cosgrove, Vavra, Pepple, Chapman, Taylor
NAY: None
ABSENT/EXCUSED: Tullier, Miller, Schultz
MOTION ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY.
F.

OLD BUSINESS
1.
City of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance #1018 Lot Coverage Regulation Text
Amendment
Review and discuss staff’s synopsis of comments provided by the Plan
Commission pertaining to lot coverage text amendments at the January 20, 2022,
Plan Commission Meeting.

Pl. Kieffer explained the tables in the staff memo, the first of which calculates lot coverage as it
relates to current regulations. The “Actual” column adds driveways. The “Net Usable” column
adds remaining available space.
x

Commissioner Preference Alternative 1 increases maximum lot coverage percentages,
while exempting decks, pools, pervious pavers, and driveways from the cumulative lot
coverage calculation.

x

Exemption Alternative 2 does not increase the codified percentages, but exempts
driveways—and adds decks and pools to the exemption.

x

Staff Conceptual Alternative 3 provides no exemptions, but increases the maximum
codified percentages by 10%. It integrates driveways into cumulative lot coverage and
maximum lot coverage percentages would be increased to accommodate the inclusion.
Pervious pavers would be exempt from the calculation.
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In the table’s sampling of properties, 3S581 Virginia Avenue and 30W091 Avondale Court did
not receive increases because their driveways represented disproportionate coverage of their lots,
which resulted in less usable lot coverage.
Com. Pepple was in favor of homeowners having the ability to add things such as decks, pools,
pervious paving, or green roofs on their properties, which he felt should never have been
considered as lot coverage. Therefore, he favors Alternative 2, with the caveat that size of deck
should be limited. He felt driveways should also not be unlimited in their exemption, but
generally measured from street to garage (or side of house if no garage exists).
Com. Chapman expressed her desire for an option to potentially provide an allowance for pools
and decks, and not completely exempt them. She cautioned against unlimited exemptions.
Pl. Kieffer pointed out that administrative ease should be weighed, as complications arise from
lack of clarity. Dir. Arguilles agreed that Alternative 3 simplifies administrative oversight, and
makes it easier to enforce regulations. It dually serves to accomplish cleaning up regulations by
increasing percentages permitted, and eliminates exemptions. From a public standpoint, residents
have more options and flexibility in weighing driveways, pools and decks, and can more easily
understand the regulation.
Com. Chapman inquired as to how Alternative 3’s proposed increase of 10% coverage would
encompass a typical driveway. Pl. Kieffer replied the average driveway in a sampling of homes
accounted for 6% of coverage; thus, Alternative 3 would provide homeowners with an additional
4% of coverage. Com. Chapman then expressed that in consideration of smaller lots as well as
deep lots with long driveways, she would rather exempt driveways and add 10% coverage. Dir.
Mentzer clarified that large properties would not be penalized in Alternative 3; rather, they
merely would not gain as much as smaller properties that do not devote as much space to a
driveway. Overall, the amendment would be generous for most residents. The City seeks to
effectively administer lot coverage, given the variety of lot sizes in the community. Dir. Mentzer
felt it would not be practical to administratively limit lot coverage.
Ch. Cosgrove recalled that historically, proposals for new pools and decks caused lot coverage
issues. He felt that Alternative 3 is all-inclusive, and offers increased percentages and flexibility.
Although it would not penalize residents, he cautioned that it may, however, create nonconforming situations in some cases. Dir. Mentzer replied the handful of flag lots and detached
driveways could be more closely examined and discussed at the next meeting to determine
whether a special exemption should be created.
The City’s Sr. Civil Eng. Kristine Hocking reportedly provided support for Alternative 3,
keeping in mind that lot coverage increase could have implications on stormwater management.
She expressed concern that exempting driveways and increasing lot coverage would result in
engineering challenges if limits were not set. Stormwater management includes the ability to
effectively convey runoff.
Com. Vavra pointed out that Alternative 3’s increase is not 10%, but rather 10 percentage points.
The difference between 34% and 44% is 30% more space, which is generous. Alternative 3
could be regulated by a condition that no more than 10% of the property could be driveway.
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Alternative 3 would provide a large increase in available maximum coverage, which is more than
10%--especially with larger lots. Com. Vavra provided support for enacting simple regulations
for homeowners and administrative consistency for staff. He favored Alternative 3.
Com. Taylor did not favor Alternative 2 because homeowners may likely push boundaries.
Homeowners with long driveways that want a pool have the option of installing permeable
pavers to get around lot coverage constraints. He favored Alternative 3 because it is easy to
understand. However, he questioned whether an amendment should be considered at all.
Although it is another layer to administer, Ch. Cosgrove suggested that above-ground pools
could be a percentage of a rear yard, as they visually impact surroundings and affect stormwater
management. He recommended such regulation be included in future discussions of Alternative
3.
Ch. Cosgrove again pointed out that properties that measure just over the next lot size up should
have no less than what the largest square footage of the prior brackets coverage. This could be
accomplished with a modification to the table.
Com. Pepple suggested a sliding scale for volume, rather than a bracket, and to find a breakpoint
without penalizing certain lot owners. He did not feel pools or decks should be included in lot
coverage. He also spoke of other conditions that would present their own set of stormwater
issues, such as houses built in close proximity.
In summary, four Commissioners were generally in favor of working with Alternative 3, whereas
Com. Pepple favored Alternative 2.
Dir. Mentzer concluded by stating the next staff report will focus on Alternative 3, with
suggestions on maximum percentage of rear yard use in smaller lots as they relate to aboveground pools. It will also evaluate 10 random properties with detached garages to see how they
would be impacted by Alternative 3, and discuss a flag lot footnote to clarify how to manage
them in a responsive manner.
G.

OTHER BUSINESS
1.
27W315 Butterfield Road, Warrenville / DuPage County ZBA
Request for a Conditional Use to a Recreational Use (stable and riding facility not
to exceed 20 horses), as the principal use of the property.

Ch. Cosgrove described the parcel as being located at the back entrance to Wheaton Warrenville
South High School, and surrounded by the forest preserve and a single-family home to the east
(with a sign opposing the request). Although it may not be the same proposal, the Plan
Commission previously reviewed a similar proposal for a commercial use to shelter horses for
children’s birthday parties. At that time, the Commission did not have an issue with the use, but
recommended (i) paving the first 200 feet of driveway so that gravel would not spill onto
Butterfield Road, and (ii) providing indoor bathroom facilities for patrons.
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Dir. Mentzer surmised that the private stable may have evolved into a stable and riding facility
for income producing purposes over time, and the applicant may be attempting to legalize an
operation that is already occurring.
The Commission collectively had no issue with the use; however it recommended the same two
conditions as that of the last request for this address. Ch. Cosgrove requested that Pl. Kieffer
communicate such recommendations to the County accordingly.
H.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

Although he is personally opposed to additional multi-family housing, resident George
Wundsam commented on Dir. Mentzer’s impressive budget presentation to City Council at its
recent meeting.
Mr. Wundsam requested an update on the seven acres of farmland located north of Point Oak
Drive and west of Landon Drive. Dir. Mentzer replied he had no additional information since he
last communicated the status with his wife. At that time, a single-family home, barn and horses
were proposed. The property can accommodate a total of 13 horses, but cannot be leased out for
other people’s horses.
I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1.
Regular Meeting of February 10, 2022

CH. COSGROVE MOVED, SECONDED BY COM. CHAPMAN, TO APPROVE THE
FEBRUARY 10, 2022, MINUTES, WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:
x Page 3, Paragraph 7 – Delete “and circular driveways.”
ROLL CALL VOTE:
AYE: Cosgrove, Taylor, Vavra, Pepple, Chapman
NAY: None
ABSENT/EXCUSED: Tullier, Miller, Schultz
MOTION ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY.
J.

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

Ch. Cosgrove reported that the next meeting may include new member Rachael Fawell, who will
be nominated by the Mayor to be a member of the Plan Commission at the next City Council
meeting.
K.

MAYOR’S REPORT

None.
L.

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR’S REPORT
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Dir. Mentzer reported that Com. Tullier is one of the Plan Commission members assigned to the
advisory group for the preliminary plan for future redevelopment of the City-owned property at
the corner of Batavia and Warrenville Roads, which includes the former gas station property.
The advisory group met last Tuesday and endorsed a preliminary plan. Their recommendation
will be discussed by City Council at Monday’s meeting. It is consistent with the goals and
objectives of the Old Town/Civic Center Subarea Plan. The concept has a traditional building
orientation closer to the street, and an architectural style of a traditional downtown. Parking
would be provided on the sides and rear of private property buildings. New on-street parking
along Batavia Road would support the storefront scenario and hopefully attract desirable
businesses. A dedicated open space amenity will be located in the flood plain portion of the
property, extending back to the DuPage River. Community input reflected broad support for the
proposed layout. Additional information will be available on the City’s website for the March 14,
2022, CDC meeting. If endorsed, the project will be included in the next Plan Commission
meeting agenda.
M.

ASSISTANT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Dir. Arguilles seconded Mr. Wundsam’s comments regarding Dir. Mentzer’s thorough budget
presentation. She expressed her delight to be with the City of Warrenville, and is looking
forward to working on upcoming projects.
N.

PLANNER’S REPORT

Pl. Kieffer reported that the next agenda could potentially include a PUD minor amendment,
depending upon the time necessary for review of the proposal.
O.

ADJOURN

CH. COSGROVE MOVED, SECONDED BY COM. CHAPMAN, TO ADJOURN THE
MEETING AT 9:07 P.M.
ROLL CALL VOTE:
Aye: Cosgrove, Pepple, Taylor, Vavra, Chapman
NAY: None
ABSENT/EXCUSED: Tullier, Miller, Schultz
MOTION ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY.
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